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MOUNTAIN IRON CITY COUNCIL MEETING
COMMUNITY CENTER
IROQUOIS ROOM
MONDAY, JUNE 7, 2021 - 6:30 P.M.
AGENDA

L Roll Call
IL Pledge of Allegiance

III.  Consent Agenda
A. Minutes of the May 17, 2021, Regular Meeting (#1-10)

B. Receipts
C. Bills and Payroll
D. Communications

IV. Public Forum

V. Committee and Staff Reports
A. Mayor’s Report
1. Planning and Zoning Commission Appointment (#11)
City Administrator’s Report
Director of Public Works” Report
1. Roof Replacement (#12)
Library Director/Special Events Coordinator’s Report (#13)
Sheriff’s Department Report
City Engineer’s Report
1. Pay Request Number 5 — Filter Replacement (#14-15)
2. Change Order Number 1 — Well Number 3 (#16-19)
Fire Department Report (#20-23)
Utility Advisory Board (#24-25)
1. Large Trash Pickup (#26)
2. AMI Metering Opt-Out Policy (#27-28)
3. Ground line Inspections Services (#29-44)
L Personnel Committee
1. 2021-2024 AFSCME Agreement (#45)
J. Liaison Reports

VI. Unfinished Business

VII. New Business
A. Resolution Number 10-21 Grant Application (#46)

B. Highway 169 Crossing (#47)

VIII. Communications
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IX. Announcements

X. Adjourn # Page Number in Packet
*Enclosed



MINUTES
MOUNTAIN IRON CITY COUNCIL
May 17, 2021

Mayor Anderson called the City Council meeting to order at 6:30p.m. with the following members present:
Councilor Julie Buria, Steve Skogman, Joe Prebeg Jr., Ed Roskoski, and Mayor Peggy Anderson. Also
present were: Craig Wainio, City Administrator; Tim Satrang, Director of Public Works; Amanda Inmon,
Municipal Services Secretary; Anna Amundson, Library Director/Special Events Coordinator; Al Johnson,
City Engineer; Kevin Friebe, Sheriff’s Department and Bryan Lindsay, City Attorney.

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Buria that the consent agenda be approved as follows:
1. Approve the minutes of the May 3, 2021, LBAE meeting as submitted
2. Approve the minutes of the May 3, 2021, regular meeting as submitted.

3. That the communications be accepted and placed on file and those requiring further action by the
City Council be acted upon during their proper sequence on the agenda.

4. To acknowledge the receipts for the period May 1-15, totaling $190,885.75 (a list is attached and
made a part of these minutes),

5. To authorize the payments of the bills and payroll for the period May 1-15, totaling $641,299.37 (a
list is attached and made a part of these minutes).

Councilor Roskoski stated that in the previous minutes, there were no mention of the letter received by only
the Council members, City Administrator and Director of Public Works, nor regarding the pictures Mrs.
Lysnes brought, would like them added for future reference, and placed on file with the City. Councilor
Skogman stated that the letter received at the previous meeting was added to tonight, May 17 meeting,
due to its length and amount of information.

The motion carried (Yes: Anderson, Roskoski, and Skogman No: Prebeg, Buria).
Public Forum:

» Jerry Kujala stated that he received complaints from a couple property owners in town, after the
snow melted, regarding alterations to lots, which was causing standing water due to fill placement.
Mr. Kujala wanted to know what he should be doing or where he should be referring these
individuals, as there is no City Ordinance regarding fill placement or lot alteration. Bryan Lindsay
stated the matter could be considered civil matter, but should do a consolation afterwards.

» Councilor Roskoski stated that a house was brought in

» Tammy Lysnes read the letter which she wrote regarding Shorthair Lane, (letter filed in minutes
binder at City) and handed to Councilor members, City Administrator and Director of Public Works
for discussion during the May 3, 2021 meeting, which was tabled for the May 17, 2021 meeting

The Mayor reported on the following:
» Concerned citizen — upset about what was said at the last meeting regarding vaccines, due to the

ever-changing information, those concerned should check out the Minnesota department of Health
website— epidemiology dept.



Minutes — City Council
May 17, 2021
Page 2
City Administrator:
» As requested at last meeting, 4™ Version of the COVID-19 plan has been prepared for approval
[t was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Skogman to approve the COVID-19 Version Four Preparedness
Plan for the City of Mountain Iron as presented, with the re-opening of the City Hall and other buildings
being on June 1, 2021, following all State and local guidelines. The motion carried.

It was moved by Skogman and seconded by Buria to hire the following as summer temporary employees:

Public Works/Public Utilities:
Caden Renzaglia

Parks & Recreation:

Riley Kitner Skylar Mattila

Library:

Madison Overbye

Coaches:

Lisa Stevens Cassie Stevens

Charlie Overbye Mike Larson

Josh Inmon Justin Inmon

Corey Johnson Jimmy Janckila

Bob Fox Jesse White

Audrey White Megan Priener

Jennifer Otto Cecilia Schneider

Abigail White

Tennis: Umpire:
Rajia Sarich Monte Speidel
Annie Marcella Rick Zubina
Jill Westerbur Ellie Autio

Carter Movich
The motion carried.

It was moved by Roskoski and seconded by Skogman to run two more ads in the Hometown Focus and
Mesabi Daily News for Public Works/Public Utilities Summer Employees. The motion carried.

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Skogman to table the purchase of recycling bins from Nedlund
Industries for discussion at a future date. The motion carried.

» Councilor Roskoski stated that the street damage on the short City Street into the south end of UPS
is quite similar to the Shorthair Lane situation. Mr. Roskoski stated that in March 2021 a City
Contractor severely damaged the short City Street into UPS during snow removal; City workers
repaired this street during the summer of 2020. However, after November’s snow and heavy slush,
the damage is way beyond any normal City work. Mr. Roskoski’s son took pictures, what used to
be the street in one area is now in a pile on the other side. UPS employees and countless others use
this short City Street, every working day, including the weekends.



Minutes — City Council
May 17, 2021
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It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Skogman to send the repair of the short City Street into the south
end of UPS to the Street and Alley Committee for further review and discussion. The motion carried.

Director of Public Works:

» Discussed streets status regarding short City street located south of the UPS, agreed that is beyond
City work repair in its current state

» Road side clean-up, individuals have contacted City for help in the past and made arrangements for
vests and trash bags to be provided by the City, encourage and cooperate with citizens who
participate in trash pickup

» Certificate of Commendation to the Wastewater Treatment Facility Operational Award, great job
to Mountain Iron WWTP and its staff for exceptional compliance with its MPCA NPDES/SDS
wastewater permit during the 2020 review period

Library Director/Special Events Coordinator:

» Library will plan to open on with reduced hours based on approved preparedness plan
e Monday — Thursday 10:00-12:00pm & 4:00-6:00pm
» Summer Reading program 2021
e Monday, June 7" - Friday, July 30"
¢ Take & make Craft kits
o Story Strolls — June 15%, June 29"m July 13" & July 27
o Chalk the Walk — June 22™ & June 23"
o Tie Dye - July 20™ & July 21*
» City of Mountain [ron Community “Clean-up days”
¢ Thursday, June 3 — Saturday, June 5"
® Open to all residents, families, civic groups and business
e Bags, gloves, safety vests provided
o Call (218)750-4911 to register your team & designate your pick-up date/time/area

It was moved by Roskoski and seconded by Prebeg to approve the COVID-19 Preparedness Plan for the
City of Mountain Iron Library as presented, with the re-opening of the Library being on June I,
following all State and local guidelines The motion carried.
Sheriff’s Department:

» No formal report
City Engineer:

» No formal report
It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Buria to approve Pay Request No. 2 — for the Well Project- Well

Number 3, in the amount of $134,472.50, to Peterson Well Drilling, Inc., Mountain Iron, MN. This amount
includes a 5% retainage. The motion carried on roll call vote.



Minutes — City Council
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City Attorney:
» No formal report

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Skogman to approve the recommendation of the Personnel
Committee and hire Kerry Dahl to the Mountain [ron Fire Department as paid on call firefighter, contingent
on physical and background check. The motion carried.

Liaison:

» Councilor Roskoski — Library board met on May 12 topics discussed during meeting by Mrs.
Amundson, the next meeting will be in September after summer recess

» Councilor Roskoski stated that residents seemed to be happy regarding passed Resolution #7-21,
prompted positive talk around town “The purpose of City Government, why is Mountain Iron called
a City? Because people live here. How are the people’s needs taken care of? By a Government
called the City Council. Who decides who is on the City Council? The people who live here decide
by voting. Who takes care of people’s needs? Hired City employees with varied skills. How are the
employees paid? By taxes paid by the people who live here. How are the people’s needs, wishes,
concerns, of the people who live here taken care of? By letters, phone calls, public forums,
meetings, suggestions, complaints, rules and laws. In other words, the Govermnment is for the
people, by the people.”

Director of Public Works responded to Shorthair lane concerns
» 2018 MN State Community and Technical College Grader Training instructor worked with four
Mountain Iron City employees, with hands on training with specifics on recovering gravel from
road shoulders and reshaping the road surface, shoulder and fore slopes
o Grader safety
© Operators manual overview
o Pre-shift inspection
o Grader control functions
o QGrader operations
o Shutdown/post shift inspections
» Councilor Prebeg — is there a regular grading schedule for City Roads or is it based on the condition
of road

It was moved by Roskoski and seconded by to have the City repair as soon as possible, all grader damage
the east side of the road on Lysnes property, repair their driveway, all grass and sod, all gravel, rocks, and
sod clumps be removed. The motion carried failed due to lack of support from fellow Councilor members.

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Skogman to move any further discussion regarding Shorthair lane
be referred to the Street and Alley committee. The motion carried.

» Councilor Roskoski requested that all meeting notices for Streets and Alley meetings be sent to
him and Mrs. Lysnes in writing.

It was moved by Skogman and seconded by Buria to approve Resolution #08-21; Rescinding Resolution
#02-20, declaring local emergency (a copy is attached and made a part of these minutes). The motion
carried.
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It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Buria to approve Resolution #09-21; Charitable Gambling,
Premises permit for Virginia Elks lodge (a copy is attached and made a part of these minutes). The motion
carried.

It was moved by Roskoski and seconded by Prebeg to accept and add the Fire Department report as
presented to the minutes. The motion carried.

Announcements:

» Community Supporting Students- open to all Business & Civics groups to support and promote
o To add things/items to bags which will be given to all students from MIB public schools
o Thursday, May 27" at 3pm at the City of Mountain Iron parking lot

» Merritt Days Committee meeting
o Thursday, June 3™ at the MIB high school commons area (door #4)

At 8:03p.m., it was moved by Skogman and seconded by Prebeg that the meeting be adjourned. The motion
carried.

Submitted by:

Amanda fhmon
Municipal Services Secretary
www.mtniron.com




CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON

Receipt Register - by Date
Receipt Dates: 05/01/2021 - 05/15/2021

Page 20
Jun 02, 2021 1:12PM

Distribution S
Category Distribution GL Account Amount
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS CREDIT CARD FEES 101-36-6200-091 235,52
CAMPGRCUND RECEIPTS FEES 101-36-5200-021 6,540.00
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS LODGING TAX PAYABLE - W2 CAMP, 101-20803 189.00
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS SALES TAX PAYABLE-W2 CAMPGR, 101-20800 460,23
CHARGE FOR SERVICES ELECTRIC-CHG FOR SERVICES 604-37-4100-000 224 11
FINES CRIMINAL 101-35-5100-000 76478
METER DEPOSITS ELECTRIC 604-22000 500.00
MISCELLANEOUS ASSESSMENT SEARCHES 101-36-6200-070 4000
MISCELLANEOUS BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD PAYABLE  101-21709 56,411.51
MISCELLANEOUS CHARITABLE GAMBLING PROCEEDS 230-31-1010-000 391.23
MISCELLANEOUS DELTA DENTAL PAYABLE 101-21708 1,679.85
MISCELLANEOUS EDA REIMBURSEMENT 101-13104 8,084.97
MISCELLANEOUS FAX CHARGES 101-36-6200-061 1.02
MISCELLANEOUS LIBRARY-COPIES, FINES, MISC. 101-36-6200-002 1,359.99
MISCELLANEOQUS REC DEPT-VARIOUS FEES/PMTS 101-36-6200-050 700 00
MISCELLANEOUS REIMBURSEMENTS 101-37-7100-022 51
MISCELLANEOUS USABLE LIFE INS. PAYABLE 101-21710 328,84
PERMITS BUILDING 101-32-2100-000 196,72
PERMITS VENDOR 101-32-2100-000 50.00
UTILITY UTILITY 001-11105 112,718.37
Grand Totals: 190,885.75
— ]

A = Alert Message R = Receipt Printed D = Distribution Updated G =GL Updated V = Void Receipt



CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON

Check Register - Summary

Check Issue Dates: SM82021 - 5/26/2021

Page:

2

May 26, 2021 07:4BAM

GL Period Check Issue Date  Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount
D521 05/18/2021 158030 60032 MICHAEL DUNDAS 103-20200 541.90
0521 05/18/2021 156031 130194 MID-STATE TRUCK SERVICE INC. 603-20200 1,166.69
o521 05182021 156032 130133 MIDWEST PLAYSCAPES INC 101-20200 1,453.00
05/21 05/18/2021 156033 130116 MINNESOTA CITYICO MGMT ASS0C. 101-20200 120.00
o521 05/18/2021 156034 130076 MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOUR 101-20200 1,700,00
05/21 05/18/2021 156035 130044 MINNESOTA DEPT OF HEALTH 601-20200 2,272.00
05/21 05/18/2021 156036 140026 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES 101-20200 1,681.42
05/21 05/18/2021 156037 130008 MINNESOQTA POWER (ALLETE INC) 604-20200 118,780.98
05/21 05/18/2021 156038 130180 MINNESOTA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 101-20200 464.17
o529 0518/2021 156039 130035 MN PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC. 101-20200 150,00
0s/21 05/18/2021 156040 130016 MODERN MARKETING 101-20200 223.44
D&/21 06H118/2021 156041 140052 NORTHEAST SERVICE COOPERATIVE 101-20200 103,389.00
os/21 05/18/2021 156042 140004 NORTHERN ENGINE & SUPPLY INC 801-20200 &7.60
05/21 051872021 156043 160066 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC 602-20200 173.00
oS5/ 05/18/2021 156044 170007 QUILL CORPORATION 101-20200 507.83
0521 05/18/2021 156045 180030 REINDERS, INC. 101-20200 1,195.00
05121 05/18/2021 156046 60030 RHOMNDA MCCONNELL 101-20200 492.47
05/21 051872021 156047 190026 RICK COLDAGELLI 101-20200 837.66
05/21 05/18/2021 156048 8028 RITTER & RITTER SEWER SERVICE INC. 602-20200 3,924.00
05/21 05/18/2021 156049 180005 ROAD MACHINERY & SUPPLIES CO. 101-20200 642.56
o0s/21 05M18/2021 156050 60D24 SALLY YUCCAS 101-20200 342.79
Ds/21 D5/18/2021 156051 180096 SCHRAMM, CURTIS 6504-20200 541,80
o&r21 0518/2021 1668052 190028 SCOTT CHANDLER 101-20200 947,35
05/21 05/18/2021 156053 19010268 SCOTT NOVAK 604-20200 1.359.76
0521 05/18/2021 156054 190045 SERVICE SOLUTIONS 101-20200 23.00
05/21 05/18/2021 156055 190059 ST LOUIS COUNTY AUDITOR 603-20200 30,538.75
05121 05/18/2021 156056 190039 ST LOUIS COUNTY RECORDERS OFFICE 101-20200 48.00
05121 056/18/2021 156057 180060 SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC 101-20200 395.00
05/21 05/18/2021 156058 60025 TERRENCE NISKA 101-20200 541,90
0s/21 05/18/2021 156059 200020 THE TRENTI LAWFIRM 101-20200 6,796.54
os/21 0Sr18/2021 156060 190088 TIM SATRANG 101-20200 1,359.76
os/21 05/M18/2021 156061 60028 TIMOTHY BIANCHIROSSI 101-20200 541.90
05/21 05M8f2021 156062 180026 TIMOTHY D BROOKS 101-20200 £55.34
os/21 05/18/2021 156083 80053 TYREL HEBL 601-20200 1,359.76
0521 05/18/2021 156064 210001 UNITED ELECTRIC COMPANY 604-20200 3,192.16
0521 05/18/2021 156085 220014 VIKING INDUSTRIAL NORTH 101-20200 201.60
05/21 05M18/2021 156066 220004 VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 804-20200 48,369.41
05/21 05/18/2021 156067 220020 VISA OR AMERICAN BANK CC PMT 101-20200 247179
0521 05/18/2021 156088 1472 WILLIAM COHEN & HEATHER MATLI 604-20200 88.21
Ds/21 05/18/2021 156069 60038 WRIGHT EXPRESS FINAN SERV CORP 602-20200 419517
021 D518/2021 156070 240001 XEROX CORPORATION 602-20200 538.18
05/21 051872021 156071 10056 AT & TMOBILITY 101-20200 70.19
05/21 05/18/2021 156072 130011 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 601-20200 450.93
05/21 05/26/2024 156073 16000 PETERSON WELL DRILLING, INC, £01-20200 134,472.50

Grand Totals: 567,585,56
PP-Ending 05/14 73,703.81
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $641,299.37

M = Manusl Check, V = Veid Check



CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON Check Register - Summary
Check Issue Dates; 5/18/2021 - 5/26/2021

Report Criteria:
Repon type: Summary
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment”

Fage:

1

May 26, 2021 07:48AM

GL Period Check |ssue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payes Check GL Account Amount
05/21 05M8a/2021 155977 10056 AT 3 T MOBILITY 101-20200 1,421.06
D5/21 05112021 155078 10070 A-1 RENTAL SERVICES INC 101-20200 13.40
os/21 05/18/2021 155979 10012 ABE ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS, INC 101-26200 4,054.75
os/21 05/18/2021 155980 10058 ALEX AIR APPARATUS, INC 101-20200 720.40
05/21 05/18/2021 155981 60019 AMANDA INMON 101-20200 1,359.78
05/21 05/118/2021 155982 10006 ANDERSON AUTO CENTER (DBA} 101-20200 299.72
o5/21 05/18/2021 155883 60033 ANDREW POCKET 101-20200 604.58
05/21 05/18/2021 155984 €0023 ANNA AMUNDSON 101-20200 461,43
05/21 05M8/2021 155985 20022 BENCHMARK ENGINEERING INC 601-20200 36,107.05
05/21 05/18/2021 155086 80051 BRADFORD BENNETT 601-20200 1,359.76
05/21 05/18/2021 155987 30055 BTAC ACQUISITION CORP. 101-20200 432 88
05/21 05/18/2021 155988 30084 CARDMEMBER SERVICE 603-20200 8,337.63
0s/21 05/18/2021 155989 170001 CENTURY LINK 101-20200 269.70
0s/21 05/18/2021 155990 220003 CITY OF VIRGINIA 101-20200 25.95
os21 05/18/2021 155991 30022 COLOSIMO PATCHIN KEARNEY 101-20200 77.00
D521 D5/18/2021 155992 140013 CORE & MAIN LP 601-20200 1,322.40
0s/z1 05/18/2021 155993 230021 CRAIG J WAINIO 101-20200 1,359.76
05/21 051872021 155994 30099 CREATIVE PRODUCT SOURCE, INC, 101-20200 386.96
05/21 05/18/2021 1559985 1901024 CTC 101-20200 515.43
05121 05182021 155596 1476 DARREL & JEANETTE BLISS 604-20200 111.63
05/21 05/18/2021 155997 130145 DAVID MAZZEQ 101-20200 2,164.68
as21 05/18/2021 155998 40060 DELTA DENTAL OF MINNESOTA 101-20200 1,932.55
os/21 05/18/2021 155999 60027 DENNIS RICCIO 101-20200 541.90
o521 05/18/2021 156000 40013 DR MATTHEW A GAHN 604-20200 400.00
osi21 05/18/2021 156001 40015 DULUTH NEWS TRIBUNE 101-20200 349.84
05/21 05/18/2021 156002 1473 DYLAN BETSINGER 604-20200 105.13
0s/21 05/18/2021 156003 50041 EMERGENCY AUTOMOTIVE TECH INC 301-20200 2,171.52
05/21 05182021 156004 80004 EMERGENCY SERVICES MARKETING 101-20200 2,066.00
05121 0512021 156005 50054 EVERBRIDGE, INC. 101-20200 3,000.00
05/21 05/18/2021 156008 60008 FAIRVIEW CLINIC-MOUNTAIN IRON 101-20200 97.00
o05/21 05nar2021 156007 60029 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 601-20200 88.97
D5/21 05/18/2021 156008 1218 FLOOR TO CEILING STORE 6504-20200 194,24
os/21 05/18/2021 156009 50048 FRONTIER ENERGY 604-20200 784.50
05/21 D5/18/2021 156010 1801034 GERRY KNAPPER 101-20200 530.75
05/21 05/18/2021 156011 60017 GREG JARVELA 604-20200 1,350.76
05121 051812021 156012 80022 HAWKINS INC 602-20200 1,067.90
o5i21 0511872021 156013 80001 HILLYARD/MUTCHINSON 101-20200 1,338.29
05/21 0511872021 156014 80037 HOMETOWN MEDIA PARTNERS 101-20200 532.75
05/21 0511872021 156015 9036 IRON RANGE MINING ASSCCIATION OF MN 101-20200 300.00
0s5/21 05/18/2021 156016 60031 JACQUELYN LOEFFEN 101-20200 715.98
o521 05/18/2021 156017 130164 JEFF MARKS 101-20200 1,359.76